## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 148

—file with treasurer of state, sworn statement of premiums received.

Penalty for neglect, or violation of

this act.

-penalties, how enforced.

that the licensee will faithfully comply with all of the requirements of this chapter, and will file with the treasurer of state, in January of each year, a sworn statement of the gross premiums charged for insurance, procured or placed under such license, during the year ending on the thirty-first day of December next preceding, and at the time of filing such statement, will pay into the treasury of the state, a sum equal to two per cent of such gross premiums.

SECT. 3. Any person thus licensed, who shall procure or act in procurement or negotiation of insurance in any unauthorized foreign company, and shall neglect to make and file his quarterly accounts, or shall wilfully make a false affidavit or statement, shall forfeit his license and be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not more than sixty days, or both, and whoever without such license, assumes to act as a special insurance broker, shall incur like punishment. The penalties provided in this chapter, shall be enforced in the same manner as the penalties of chapter fortynine of the revised statutes, as amended. The insurance commissioner shall provide the necessary blanks to carry this act into effect.

Approved March 17, 1887.

#### Chapter 148.

An Act to amend section three, chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to Malicious Mischief.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 127, R. S., amended. Section three of chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "thereof," in the fourth line of said section, the words 'or whoever hires with intent to, and does so use or drive any horse, ox or other draft animal, in excess of any contract made with the owner or keeper thereof,' so that section when amended, shall read as follows:

Penalty for the unlawful taking of boats, vehicles or draft animals. 'Sect. 3. Whoever in any other case, wilfully and mischievously takes or uses any boat or vehicle, or takes, drives, rides, or uses any horse, ox, or other draft animal, the property of another, without the consent of the owner, or person having the legal custody, care and control thereof;

Снар. 149

or whoever hires with intent to and does so use or drive any horse, ox or other draft animal in excess of any contract made with the owner or keeper thereof, shall be punished by fine not exceeding three hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding one year, but this and the preceding section do not apply to any case of taking the property of another with intent to steal the same, or when such property is taken under a claim of right, or with the presumed consent of the owner or person having the legal control thereof.'

Approved March 17, 1887.

#### Chapter 149.

An Act to regulate the employment of the convicts at the Maine State Prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No more than twenty per cent of all the male Twenty per cent Sect. 1. convicts in the Maine State Prison, shall be employed, at any time, in any one industry, or in the manufacture of any one industry. kind of goods. Provided, that this section shall not apply to -proviso. the manufacture by said convicts, of any kinds of goods which are not, at the time this bill shall go into effect, elsewhere manufactured in this state.

only, of convicts in the state prison shall be

SECT. 2. The manufacture and repair of all kinds of wagons, carriages and sleighs, except the manufacture of infant making carriages, shall be considered one industry within the meaning of this act.

SECT. 3. So far as practicable, the industries upon which said convicts shall be employed, shall be the manufacture of articles not elsewhere manufactured in this state.

Convicts to be so employed as not to compete with manufacturers in the state.

All articles and goods manufactured at the prison Gowarticles shall be labeled. for sale, shall be distinctly labeled or branded with these words, manufactured at the Maine State Prison.

This act shall take effect January one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight.

When act shall

Approved March 17, 1887.